

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND BOYLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY S. BARKOW
RACHEL E. BARKOW
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION
OF CRIMINAL LAW
110 West Third Street, Suite 214
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6612

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. WEBSTER, III
MICHAEL J. BURSTEIN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Amicus
Center on the Administration of Criminal Law*

November 28, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. RICO REQUIRES THAT AN “ENTERPRISE” HAVE AN ASCERTAINABLE STRUCTURE DISTINCT FROM THE UNDERLYING CRIMINAL CONDUCT.....	6
A. <i>Turkette</i> Requires That A RICO Enterprise Be Distinct From The Pattern Of Racketeering Activity In Which It Engages	7
B. The Jury Instruction In This Case Improperly Conflates The Elements Of “Enterprise” And “Pattern Of Racketeering Activity”	9
C. Decisions Finding That An “Enterprise” Does Not Require Ascertainable Structure Are Not Persuasive	14
II. AN OVERLY BROAD READING OF RICO’S “ENTERPRISE” REQUIREMENT WOULD UPSET THE BALANCE BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT	17
A. The Absence Of An Ascertainable Structure Requirement Enables Federal Prosecutors To Prosecute Crimes That Ordinarily Fall Within The Purview Of State Authorities	17

B. Prosecuting An “Enterprise” Defined Solely By State Criminal Activities Is Inconsistent With Basic Principles Of Federalism.....	20
C. The Court Should Preserve A Meaningful “Enterprise” Requirement To Avoid Expanding The Scope Of Federal Criminal Jurisdiction Without Express Congressional Sanction.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	20
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	25
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	21, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	25
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Moss v. Morgan Stanley Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 464 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	25
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	23, 26
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel L.P.</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	12
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	4, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 674 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Carillo</i> , 229 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 20 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 571 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	26
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 995 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 648 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Neapolitan</i> , 791 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983).....	11, 16, 21

<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 928 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> :	
632 F.2d 896 (1st Cir. 1980), <i>rev'd</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	7
452 U.S. 576 (1981)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 27, 28
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	24, 25

STATUTES AND RULES

Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922	12
§ 1:	
84 Stat. 922	12
84 Stat. 923	12
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organiza- tions Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(A).....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(b).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	2, 6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	7

18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1964	21
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	12
Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1952	26
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	19
N.Y. Penal Law:	
§ 70.00(2)(d)	21
§ 140.20	21
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Hon. William H. Rehnquist, <i>The 1998 Year-End Report of the Federal Judiciary</i> (Jan. 1999), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/ttb/jan99ttb/january1999.html	23
United States Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> (1997)	24

OTHER MATERIALS

Gerard E. Lynch, <i>RICO: The Crime of Being a Criminal, Parts III & IV</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 920 (1987)	13, 14
